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December 14, 2023

Member/Manager Member/Manager

JMLE, LLC JMLE, LLC

¢/o The Corporation Trust Company c/o CT Corporation System

Corporation Trust Center 330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700

1209 Orange Street Glendale, CA 91203

Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO President/CEO

Ross Stores, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation System c/o The Corporation Trust Company

330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700 Corporation Trust Center

Glendale, CA 91203 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act'
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Gabriel Espinoza (“Espinoza™), a citizen of the State of California
acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use
of consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing
hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Espinoza has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Gabriel Espinoza, 3924 Carlin Ave., Lynwood, CA 90262-5204; (Ph)
310.863.2852.

2. Alleged Violator(s): JIMLE, LLC; Ross Stores, Inc.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least December 14, 2023
and are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Lead. Lead is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical known to the State
to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

5. Product:
Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Salt & Pepper Shaker Peppermint Place 2 pc. Salt & Pepper Shaker
400260591599

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

III. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Espinoza against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinoza is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Espinoza’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




Espinoza has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(D

)
(€))

“4)

&)

Dated: December 14, 2023 é

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinoza.

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinoza



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On December 14, 2023 [ served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

JMLE, LLC JMLE, LLC

c/o The Corporation Trust Company c¢/o CT Corporation System

Corporation Trust Center 330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700

1209 Orange Street Glendale, CA 91203

Wilmington, DE 19801

President/CEO President/CEO

Ross Stores, Inc. Ross Stores, Inc.

c/o CT Corporation System c/o The Corporation Trust Company

330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 700 Corporation Trust Center

Glendale, CA 91203 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On December 14, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed December 14, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

S

EvanJ. Smith =




! ¢ eranoradle Nancy O'Malley Tt Romesiite Ko Voviay Sakzar itanosable Anne Marie Schubisct
Fusmads County District Attomey [y &mqumq; Exturvigs Atdenny prsammeats County District Attorney
/776 Dalkport Street, Suite 650 220 B, Webdr Avgune, Ram 207 B0l G Strest
Oalland, CA 94671 ) fegtamdato, CA 93814

AlElweniy

R B mpdS@acsiv. ors Savisonnerntal@sicds, o § OLg
he Flonorable Allisor Halsy e Rovovabls feffrey 2. Rosall Ehe Honorable Sumvmer Stephan
Nupa County District Attomey =unta Cruz County District Attomey Han Disga County District Attecusy

127 Figst St., Suite C W91 Qcean Street P00 West Broadway
Naga, CA 94559 Sunts Cruz, CA 95060 Ban Diega, CA 92101
(“EPD@coumntyotnape. ocg Pregdspa SORTZEGUNEY.US BanDisgaDAProp6 3 @sdeda.org

he Honorable Jeff W Reisig Mificbstla Latimer, Program Coordimator Mok Akoor, Depaty City Atomey
[Yolo Caunty District Attorney Eassmn County City of Saq Disgo
01 Second Street B30 8. Lassen Strect 1200 Third Avenae
4 Pan Disgo, CA 92101
£ ity AtyPrapd S@sandioso.gov
Christagher Dulbey,
Deguty District Altorney

Supervising Dsputy District Attorney
PRt Clara County ; cigeo District A tiormey's Offics  {Hanta Barbara County
0 W Hedding Strest 356 Rhode [sland Street 1 112 Santa Barbara Street
an fose, CA 95110 San Francisco, CA 94103 Bonts Barbara, CA 93101
[Blémseozgvoce ' Eovey, o DARgs6@se santa-bashar.6a,0s

Wialerie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey
Ciifies of the City Atiomey

1390 Market Strest, ™ Flour

&an Francisco, CA 94102

fhe Hountable Gregory D Totten,
entura County District Attorney

200 S Victoria Avenue

Ventuca, CA 93000

i sinct Atlormey
89| Mowntain Ranch Road

Jtacey Grassing Deannime M. Pacioni
Hepuly District Attorney Dty District Attomey
prontta Costa Councy s Liis Obispo Couuty Sontersy County

Ward Street iCaunty Govt Center Amnex, 4 Flogr 200 Aguajito Road
paartioez, CA 94553 e Luis Obispo, CA 93408 Montergy, CA 93940

3,08, 52 PropbaDAG@e. monirey. 6a.us

: Bt 1. Ctine Fhe Fionneabte Clfford Newell
e Sowiy Bigssiat Aoy ierada County District Attorney
et bmw‘ﬂhd 28| Commercial Skreet

Nevads City, CA 93959
Er_‘ ’:.a ﬂ‘g_.-{: e EeaE . caus

e Hosorable Bavid Hollister
Plamas County District Aorney
1570 Main Strset, Room, 404
winey, CA 93571

ASYIERG -’;: ESUnEYOnD \;tpﬂ?,cﬂ_m
iha Honorable Morgan Briggs Uire
[Pleser County District Attomey
H0§ 10 Justies Canter Drive
Rosewitls, CA 95678

g E. Zellerbach
preeside County District Attorney
973 Orange Street
versids, C4 9250
. @iiveodaorg
e Homorable Walter W Wal]
&xpesa County District Altomey
.0. Box 730

wie County District Aorney
508 Administration Drive

~EEAasingssauny arg RO 10863 Cplacer. a2, 20V
Nar ¥, Frimang, City Attorney i A, S Distriet Atfomey .

290 F. Sania Clarg Strest, |6th Floor @ Tituze Btesat

Sany Joss, CA 96113 Fresnd, €4 93721

~RRetorsSroticos@saniogeca oy bopmmorssoteaic G cuganntics 0

Office of the California Attoraey General
Praposition §5 Entorcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinator
P.O. Box 70550
\and, CA 94612-0550




SERVICE LIST

Qalfiand, GA 94612

220 South Lassen Streat, Ste 8
Sunanvilte, G 9130

419 dih Jtvest, Second Foar
Hallistar, CA 95208

Ronagalila Napey O Naltisy The Hanarb
Amtada G narbla Stacay Montgomery The Hanerable Gandice Haaper The Honomble Gragy Cohen
1225 Falmws?rﬁ ‘;’{.’ﬂ‘m"‘;‘(‘,‘o " Lassan Caunty Olatrat Atornay San Banito Caunly isirict Altarmay Tahama Counly District Attomey

4ad Oak Strest, Room L
Aad Bluff, CA 96780

Los Angalas, CA 40012

E:mﬁ"&m“&;m’ ’:’A?wm“ Tha Hanarabls Jackie Lacay Ths Henorabla Michasl Ramaos Tha Hancsakls Eric Harylowd
270 Laramia Sieeat, PO 931:" Los Angales Gounly Disirict Atiarriay San Qamardine Caunly Dlsirlcs Atomay | Trinily Gounly Oistrict Alormay
Maridaavilla, CA 98120 e 211 Wist Templa Strast, Sulte 1200 303 Wast 3d Strae, 6ih Flaar P.0. Bex 310

San Barnardine, CA 92415-0502

Weavardlls, CA 96083

Gourt Strast

T Ty —
Butta County Qlalist Arormay
25 County Tonler Diive

Oroullle, Ca 95565

209 Wesl Yosamite Avenua

e CA sass7
Svrar Batheria
Marin County Olstelot Attormay "

3501 Clvio Canter Drlve, Room 130
San Aalasl, CA 94803

Tha
Mnth‘?:n‘;g:ﬁ,m? Tha Hanarabla Dawid Lina Tha Hanaralale Bannie Dumanis The Haneratla Tim Ward
718 ornay Madara Caunty Diswiet Attornoy San Olego Caunty Dishriot Atiomey Tulare County Digtvict Attamey

330 W, Broadway Sirest

Fan Olege, GAI21H

The Hanarable Gearge Gascon

San Franclaca Gaunly Disiiat Attamey
450 Bryant Slrasl, Agom 322

San Franciseo, CA 34103

271 Foulh Maeney Haulevard, Rm 224
Viazlia, 148

Tna Hanarable Laura Kilag

Tugtumwa Counby lstriol Altamey

423 Narih Washington Street

Sonarz, CA 95370

The Hendrable Barbara Yook

Calavaras Gounty Distriat Attorm
ay
891 Klountain Rs
S i nch.ﬁ'.ua.d
~ Tha Honaralila John Poynar
Coivsa County Oistriot "i:'

Vhe Honarabls Thomas Gaake
Mlaripasa Caunly Cistrict Aftornay
5101 Jonas Sirast, 7.0. Box 730

“Tha Honorabis Tori Verber Salazar
San Joaquin Gouniy Dissrict Alorney

345 Fiffh Strasg N

Cantea Casta County

900 YWard Sirgst
45

rable Oeia Trigg

Cal dase Gaunty Olatrlol At

ASH ¢l Stoear, Agom 171 armey

Craseant Gity, CA 35541

Olstrict Aftormey

The Nonoralile Afark Patarson

100 Narih State Strest, P.O. Sox 1000
\ihfsh, CA

10498 Palm Straat, 4h Flaor
San Luls Qhisao. CA 8

The Hanorable Larry Marse 1
Merced Gaunly Dlsifiet Atormey
950 W. Maln Strast

Wﬂ, gﬁﬂﬁaag
Hanorable Jordan Fank

Madoe County Dlanfat Aftorney
204 3. Gourt Siraet, Suits 202
Alluras, CA 9g10t

P%Na: ?gﬁ" Br
ha 4 Ligh Sritteam

3 £
Fresno Caunte Distelo! Attn‘:ney
;220 Tulavs Sveat, 2000

Honedile Svnyne Stewan
Glarin Caunly Dlsrict Attorney
(-4

i
P.O. Box 430
Whlows, G 959gg

Tha Hunaratile Steghen Wagstaffe
San Matee Gounly Olstrat Attomey
409 Counly Ganter, Third Flgar

nerablo Joyea Dudlay
Sania Basbara Covnty Disiriet Aitamay
1112 Janta Barbara Siyest

The Henaigbie Gragary Taiten
Vanlura Counly District Altarney

292 Egst Weber Avenue, Aoam 202 §00 Souih Vivloria Avanue
033, G 95338 Staskton, O 95281 v
The Hanorala C. Gad Eyster The Honarasta Oan Daw The Honarable Joff Raisig
Caounly Oigtrict Attarrey San Lujs Obisgo Counily Distict Aty Yalo Gounly Disiric Mromey

301 Sevond Streal
W CASEGYS
Tha Honorahla Paliik MoGralh
Yuba Counly District Atomey
215 Fitih Sivaal
1
Tia Haneribla Mite Fausr
QOftles of ha Clly Atomay. Los Angsles
808 Cliy Hall East

Munitersy County Oistrict Attorney
P.Q. Bax 1994

MNapa Gaunty Oistriet Attarnsy
NT7 Flrst Slrest, Sulle G
Napa, GA 34559

70 Weslt Hedding Sireat, West Wing

L_ Sanla Barbara, CA $3101 299 Narth Main Swast
T Honorabie Vars B U
El Uup:;: Mﬁ;w S,:::,B rﬁ; Tha Honaralifa im Kandal The Honerable Jeffisy Haosan lmih]q mas s!m:
778 BadllicSltes) PRANAEY :’TGOTH?;U&? District Attorney Sanla Glava Cauny Disitict Atorney Offles «f Ihe Cily Akemay, Sacramento

915 | Shraal, 4 Floar
GA f5814

Bridagoust, CA 93817 San Jags, CA 351 1¢
M_ = ST
e Fangraite O=an Flippo The Hunorable Jsff Aasell

Santa Gryz Counly Distiict Altlomsay
701 Ogean Shasl, Aoom 200

_| Salines, OA 93902 Santa Gz, CA 95050 ;
Honorable Allson Haley

Tha Hanorable Stephen Carltan
Shasta Gounty Dlsifict Attomey
1955 Wast Sirast

Aedding, CA 58901

@ Hunorabls Jan Guldsmith
Qflicg ol ke Cily Yosey, San Oisga
1290 Third Avanus, Suite 1520
3 101

Hanaratile Dennis Herrera

Offles of the Clly Attamsy. San
Franvisea
1 Dr. Garlton B. Goadieit Plage
3 9402

8 M o Blazn
Impstal @unty Bitre Auor
949 Mest s Steeet, Suite 1:;
| El Cenira, CA 92249

The Henorable Giiiford Newe!

The Hanarabla Lawrence Allan

Mavada County @isidct Atorney
201 Commarcial Sirgat

Nevada Gilv. OA 96859
Tha Hanarable Tany Radkauckas
CQrange Gaunty Distriat Atorney

401 Givie Caner Driva West
Sama dna, CA 92701

Slerra Couply Disrict Atarnsy

100 Caudhauss Square
Downiavilic, G4 95935

The Hunarable James Kirkk Andrus
Slskiyou Gounty Diglrict Attoemey
#.0. Box 996

Yraka, GA 95097

‘fha rable Richanf Doyle

Offfca ul he City Mlamey. San Jose

200 East Sapta Clava Strast, 1S1h Floar
San Joge, CASS113

Olica dr'e-Callfarrita Atorney Seneral
Prapesiiien 86 Enfarcerment Reparing
ATTN: Frag §5 Coardinator

1515 Clay Sireet, Suile 2000

\ Qaklang, Of 34912-0560
F:y:m:!;h Jng,st?;";ﬁm “Tho Funaraito 5, Soof Gwana The Hunarabls Rilsnina Aorams
P.Q. Orawer D ey Plagar County Oistrlet Aferney Salano Gounly Olshict Allamey
% 0810 Jusilos Qorler Drve, Sute 240 | 675 Tatas Sitaa, Sulf 4500
T - 8
K:?n g::ﬁyb %ﬁzmﬂe Pl narabla Oauid Helflster “The Honaratile i} Ravitah
1295 Truxun Aveny Y umas Gounty Dlatrict Atamiay Sarama Gouniy Disiriet Attomey
: ' E' 320 Wi Strasl, Aoom 404 600 Adininistéation Osive, Foom 212
! Manorable Keith Fagundas Hun??a.‘nle sl Haslrin ?ﬁ:[:(oﬁtraﬁl's I'rsg?twiad 8
) g Plasiag
%smﬁlggm“ | Risrside Gouny Disirlct Attomey Stanislaud Qaunly Tlstiat Avarney
sggag 3950 Drange Sireat 832 12ih Shiset, Suite 300
Thi Henoable So o i i‘iﬁﬂ&ﬁ%mﬁ__-__ Modssto, A 35334
" Lake County l:ll.-zm‘Ia tm“lgm" The Honoralle Anne Viarle Sahibert The Hefiorable Ananda Happer
295 Nonth Forbes ;’: iy Sagramanto Caunty Oistrict Attorney Sutler Gounty Dishrict Attorney
Lakepart frat 901 @ Strast 453 Second Stet, Sulte 102
| Lakgant CA 95453 Sacramenty CA 9581 4 Yuba Clly CA 95991




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
‘Proposition §57). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
natice of violation served upon an alleged viotator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
canvenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Heaith and Safety Code Sactions 252495 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/P85law72003 htm
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the Stats in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califormia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 A
These implementing reguiations are available onfine at:
h‘ttp://oehha,ca.g.ov/propﬁsliaw/P%Regs.htmi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Propasition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
3 list of chemicais that are known to the State of California to cause cancer andfor
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are olaced on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
10 cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage 1o

\ .

All further regulatory references are to sections of Titie 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
at: http:a‘!ww.oehha,ca.gow’prapﬁ&ﬂawﬁndex.htmi,



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. Thisrlistﬂ?ust bgl e on
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chgmscals !s aval aa S
the OEHHA, website at: hitp:/mww .oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_listNewlisthim

Onty those chemicals that ars on the list are ragulated under Prop.o;si.tiOﬁ 65. T
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving s
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
"knowingly and intentionaty” exposing that person to a listed chemical unlgss an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) dlearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive ham; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
eXposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or anto tand where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consutt the current version of the statute and reguta’tilons
(ht’tp://\ﬂfww.oehha‘ca.gov/pmpGS/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Praposition 65 discharge prohibition does nat apply
0a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months afier the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public wafer ufilities. All agencies of the federaf, _sttate
or local government, as well as entities aperating public water systems, are exempt.

Busingsses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning rt?quéremen‘t nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total gf nine of fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For Che_micals' thgt are hste;‘léred '
under Proposition 65 as known to the Stats to cause cancer, a warning is not req level
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at aht .
that poses "no significant risk.” This means that the sxpasure is callgied to rsst_;o ear
nat more than one excess case of cancer in 100,006 individue?ls .egposed' over a q "-y
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific "No Significant Risk Lev;ef:“vom
(NSRLs) for many fisted carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exemp

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: .
fittp:/Awww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs himi for a list of NSRLs, and Sectzoin 122701
ot seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive sffect at ,'@@@ ti@gs izﬁs
fevei in quistion. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive tcm:: i’the
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate { a;t Sl
exposure will produce no observable sffect even at 1,000 times the level in queﬁ 1on
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect leve

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum A}lowable_Dose}eve§ N
(MADL). See OEHHA's websits at- http:ﬁwww.aehha.ca.govfproaﬁbfgaﬂ\{bms- KR

a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 st seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturaily Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures t(.J
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not resuft from any known numa;tre
activity, including activity by someone other than the person cgusrﬁg the expo.suf 9)2 "
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a -c.ontamanaﬂ"u
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations expiaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of 25@ fisted @jfs?miéai .
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from d‘Sthf ges Iio drink| gt”
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a significant amoun

of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into ?
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with al atf\er applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amogm, @ean§ am‘/ .
detectable amount gxcept an amount that would meet the "no significant risk ev;”
chernicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effe -
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

¢ See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may b_e brought b‘/bthe
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. LaWSURS' iy ai?'oe E(;:
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only .aﬁtlar piov1d4ﬂg nodlz .
the alleged violation to the Attomey General, the appropriate distri atiomey an "
attomey, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must grov@e adequat
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged v1olat|c')z.1. Tﬁe
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in )
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may no
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 85 if EE VOf tﬁe ;
governmental officials noted abave initiates an enforcement action within sixty days ©
the notice.

) ) . o i to
A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penaItlt;eS Ofczirt i
$2,500 per day for each violation. in addition, the business may be ordered by 2
stop committing the violation.

: i if the
A private party may not file an enforcement action basec_i on certain exposur;ﬁs ﬁthe e
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the fallowing typqs of ?KQOSU ,
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

. e iolator's
> An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed an the' alleged violator's
premises ta the axtent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

° An exposure to a Proposition 85 listed chermical in @ food or beverac??ofrepaf ed
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is prtmaf"\f_mtﬁ?“cfe hemical was
immediate cansumption orn- ar off-premises. This only app“?s it the ¢ Hear
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by coeking or ;‘{m o
preparation of food or beverage components necessary te‘ reijdef e
bsverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination;

H ther
®  An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of Q?Figrif é%r:
than employees) on premises owned or operateq by the alleged viola
smoking is parmitted at any location on the premises;

* An expasure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the gﬂeﬂt the;xg;??@
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and p
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

if a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of' the eKPOnS{;iTg: -
described above, the private party must first provifje the alleged violator a
special compliance procedure and proaf of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and pro?f of compiia:nce form is
Included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA’s website at:
hitp://oehha.ca -goviprop85/law/p65law72003. hitml.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public.Commeﬂts@oehha.ca.gov‘

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. F’ieferemsc:ef :e tsegt(l;f;s
25249 5, 25249 8, 25249 7, 25249.9, 2524910 and 25249 .11, Health and Safsty .



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 85): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and praof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
SXposures if the alleged violator mests specific conditions. These exposures are:

® An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

° An sxposure to g Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
kmmediate con sumption on- or off-premises. This only appfies if the chemical was
notintentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or Deverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

® An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employses) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smaking is permitted at any location on the premises;

» An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarly
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the aileged vidlator far these expasures, or
recoverin a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alieged violator has dane aif of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

* Corrected the alleged violation:

*  Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



» Natified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corracted.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violatllon ar.lsmgfffom
the same exposure in the same facllity or on the same premises. The satasfaction 0
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a C“‘/<t with
attomey of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-time city prosecu l?r y
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an allege
violator,

When a private paity sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one S THHEIE of the
SXpostres listed above, the notice must include a notice of special compliance
procedure, and a proof of complianice form to be completed by the alleged violator as
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

1
Date: Page

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

._.,'-_— P l o d that you
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has aflege y
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.8 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

(2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above, i
accurately compieted by you, postmarked within 14 days of your recsiving this
notice, ou at the
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payngeg‘!ﬁ fromy tics
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this no ;c‘i;o .
(4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violat
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

D BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE

The alleged violation is for an exposure to; (check one)



] 7 ami th
—_Alcoholic beverages that are cansumed on the alleged violator's pramises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

—__Achemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive 'toxici*ty' in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for lmmgdla‘ti y
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chem?cal was not.mtenx lfCZ)T(l) ; \ér
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of B
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to
microbiological contamination

___Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than ?mﬁn‘::%?:t)
on premises owned or Operated by the alleged violator where smoking is p
any location on the premises.

j s i ine
—__Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or rc_eproductwe toxicity ltTa dertln?z";he
exnhaust, o the extent the expasure occurs inside a facility C'W“?d or OPf’:‘
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

MPORTANT NOTES:

. 2496 if
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §252496 |
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o ) "
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Aftarney General, a district aﬁo‘;‘e;/; e
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is al}eg@c‘i tO' a gﬂtion e
from filing an action over the same alleged viclations, and that In any stﬁhis :L,ime' '
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made a '

Page 2

Date:

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

' BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED

iplignes

e

celfication of Complignee
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in comp %b e G
Califomia Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation Hstec} ab9 hﬁwn
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address s

above, pastmarked within 14 days of you regaiving fhis notice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil %eg:filyt OfC?l?i%O
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health an y
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):




[ ] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies i‘ft";th the law,
and attaching g copy of that warning and a photegraph accurately showing

placement on my premises: N o

{] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing ?ar;tyé:;inton
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its pla

my premises; OR o

['] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a staternent accurately describing
how the alleged expasure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo i, are'true, comjpleiée%aﬂg
correct to the best of my krowledge and belief and are made in good faith. kav e
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | mafe S irony
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Propaosition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or autharized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

~OR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard A_ssessmen‘t‘s Propostiion 65
Implementation Office at (9186) 445-8800 or via e-mail at
PSSPubiic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 2524912, Health and Safety Code. Rsfereﬁsc ef ?@Se?;%ls
252495, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249 .10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



